


TREE PLANTERS' NOTES NO. 27

This issue of Tree Planters' Notes gives the record of the Nation's forest

and windbarrier planting work attempted in fiscal year 1956 and a copy of a

list or directory of the year's forest tree nurseries. These are enclosed in

this jacket, separately bound so that they may be put with the similar reports

of previous years if you care to do so. They are entitled:

Forest and Windbarrier Planting Attempted in the United
States During 1956

The situation in general
Statistics by States and agencies doing planting
Quantities of stock produced

Forest Tree Nurseries in the United States - 1956

Location and ownership
Name of resident nurseryman
Production in fiscal year 1956

The sources and limitations of the data are set forth in the two reports them-

selves. We urge that any errors, omissions, or suggestions for improvement

in the data be called to our attention.
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Washington 25, D. C.
January 21, 1957

FOREST AND WINDBARRIER PLANTINGS IN THE UNITED STATES
DURING FISCAL YEAR 1956

(July 1, 1955 - June 30, 1956)

Acres planted--fiscal 1956 and before

Tree planting during the fiscal year 1956 (July 1, 1955 to June 30, 1956) as
reported by various public agencies, principally the State Foresters, was as
follows:

Acres

Forest plantings 887, 653
Windbarrier plantings 27,775

Total 915,428

This is anew record--higher by nearly 103,000 acres than the previous
record set in 1955.

Figures for several of the past years are as follows:

Year Acres

1956 915,428
1955 812,588
1954 811,066
1953 715,548
1952 522,935
1951 456,368
1950 497,507

1940 519,051

1930 138,970

Because of the increased supply of planting stock available, it is forecast
that more than 1 million acres will be planted in 1957*

Planting types and ownerships

The Federal government planted 83,641 acres of forest and 2,319 acres of
windbarriers in 1956 on lands administered by its various agencies* This is
approximately 5,500 acres or 7 percent more than in 1955.
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The States and other non-Federal public agencies planted 62,268 acres of
forest and 195 acres of windbarriers. This is approximately 11,000 acres
or 21 percent more than in 1955.

Private landowners planted 741,744 acres of forest and 25,261 acres of wind-
barriers, a total of 767,005 acres. This is about 86,000 acres or 13 percent
more than in 1955 but the increase did not occur in all States, i. e.,

in 25 States private planting increased by 121,000 acres;
in 12 States private planting was approximately the same; and
in 13 States private planting decreased by 35,000 acres.

Forest planting

Eighty-four percent of the planting is being done on privately owned lands.
Data for States in which private owners planted more than 20,000 acres are;

Acres Acres

Georgia 117,888 Michigan 37,130
Mississippi 81,844 North Carolina 30,764
Florida 77,847 South Carolina 30,561
Louisiana 58,236 Tennessee 27,901
Pennsylvania 50,847 New York 23,857
Alabama 49,519 Wisconsin 21,191

Reforestation by industrial organizations of their own lands amounted to
41 percent of the private land planting. In 1956 forest industries planted
256,938 acres, 17,910 acres more than in 1955; and other industries planted
46,139 acres, 6,510 acres less than in 1955. Data for States in which indus-
try was especially active in reforesting its lands during 1956 are:

Acres Acres

Georgia 55,971 North Carolina 20,388
Florida 38,068 South Carolina 14,714
Louisiana 36,308 Tennessee 11,447
Alabama 24,391 Virginia 9,922
Pennsylvania 21,730 Oregon 9,884
Mississippi 20,681 Washington 9,380

In many States the planting of industry-owned land would increase greatly
if planting stock were more abundant. The number of forest-industry-owned
nurseries has been increased each year in an effort to obtain more stock
Several additional ones will come' into production in 1957.
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Windbarrier planting

Windbarrier planting was reported from 34 States and amounted to 27,775 acres,
classed as follows:

Acres

Federal land 2,319
Other public land 195
Private land 25,261

Total 27,775

This is 3,974 acres less than was reported in 1955.

The need for windbarriers exists mostly on private lands and most of this type
of planting is done there. Data for the States in which farmers and ranchers
are most active in this form of tree planting are:

Acres Acres

South Dakota 7,326 Colorado 819
North Dakota 7,140 Kansas 800
Nebraska 4,413 Washington 733
Indiana 831

Total for private land in the above 7 States

All other windbarrier planting

22,062 acres (80 percent)

5,713 acres (20 percent)

Only South Dakota and Puerto Rico reported an increase in windbarrier plant-
ing. The overall decrease of 3,974 acres was due to drought in the Midwest,

and to stock shortages in a few States.

It is estimated that nearly 3 million acres of new windbarrier plantings are
needed, in addition to replantings in old, failing barriers. A sizable increase
probably will occur during the next few years because of the following recent
developments: (1) the Agricultural Conservation Program Service increase in
the rate of cost sharing for tree planting in many States, (2) creation of a
State forestry organization in two States, and strengthening of it in a third,

(3) operation of the Conservation Reserve portion of the Soil Bank program,

(4) activity under the Great Plains program authorized by Public Law 1021,
and (5) increases in the supply of stock as a result of newly increased nursery

capacities.

4



Nurseries—number, operators, and use of production

Forest tree nursery activities for 1956 are summarized as follows:

Agency or owner Active nurseries Output of trees

Federal
Forest Service 12 119,517,000
Tennessee Valley Authority 1 22,333,000

13 141,850,000
State

State foresters or equivalent 90 580,884,000

Other public
580,884,000

Soil Conservation Districts 6 8,343,000
County and municipal 5 661,000

Industry
11 9,004,000

Paper companies 13 63,570,000
Lumber and land companies 7 13,737,000

20 77,307,000
Commercial

Private companies 53 76,923,000
53 76,923,000

Total 1956 187 885,968,000

( Total 1955) (167) (742,273,000)

( For additional details, see table 6 of this report.)

The only Federal nurseries operated in 1956 were 12 by the Forest Service
and 1 by the Tennessee Valley Authority. Together they produced 141,850,000
trees, in comparison with 110,330,000 in 1955. Forest Service nursery trees

went into a variety of programs--to National forests, lands of the Atomic

Energy Commission, flood-control projects, and in a few States to private
lands through the cooperative tree distribution programs (C-M4) of various
States. Nursery stock from the TVA went to private lands through the estab-

lished programs of that Agency.

The 1956 production of State nurseries was 580,884,000 plants in contrast to

5



the 1955 production of 519,462,000. The principal producers among the States
were:

Georgia 112,833,000
Florida 54,720,000
Louisiana 42,654,000
North Carolina 35,031,000
Alabama 33,929,000
South Carolina 33,024,000
Mississippi 30,657,000
New York 29,153,000
Tennessee 22,891,000
Wisconsin 22,129,000

Ten States produced 72 percent of the stock; 31 States, Puerto Rico and Hawaii
produced 28 percent, and 7 States did not operate nurseries but procured their
stock from commercial growers, other States, or from Federal nurseries
under special cooperative agreements.

Most of the state nursery production went to privately owned lands, largely
through the C-M4 program. Texas and Minnesota each opened a new nursery,
The Kentucky Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources and the Connecticut
State Park and Forestry Commission are each closing a nursery and building
a new one. Two nurseries formerly classed as State in Michigan are now
carried as county nurseries. Thus the number of State nurseries remains un-
changed at 90. Florida, Washington, and Kentucky each seeded new nurseries
from which the first output will be in 1957.

Most of the production from forest industry nurseries goes to Company lands,
although some is distributed through a variety of Company programs to private
landowners, often free or nearly free, for planting on their own lands.  Five
new forest industry nurseries began producing trees in 1956--2 in Washington,
1 in Florida, 1 in Louisiana, and 1 in Texas. Additional industry nurseries
that will make their first shipments in 1957 are shown on the 1956 list of Forest
Tree Nurseries in Minnesota, Michigan, and Florida. Not shown, but expected
to produce their first stock in 1957, are nurseries of 2 land companies in Texas,
and a land company and a paper company in Georgia. The production of the
20 forest industry nurseries was 77,307,000 trees in 1956 in contrast to 15 that
produced 46,516,000 in 1955. The expected 27 nurseries might produce
110,000,000 or 120,000,000 trees in 1957.

The stock from the Soil Conservation District nurseries all goes to District
cooperators. The 6 previously reported nurseries all continued in operation
and produced 95 percent of their 1955 output.

6



The 53 commercial growers reported an output of 76,923,000 plants. The
output of the 40 listed in 1955 was 57,000,000 plants.  Between 3,000,000 and
4,000,000 of these were bought by the States for the C-M4 program. A great
proportion of the remainder, possibly as much as 60 percent, is going into
Christmas tree plantations.

Availability of stock

The State nurseries' production of 580 million plants in 1956 was far short of
demand. Eleven States reported that their known unfilled orders amounted to
106 million trees, and 11 other States reported shortages but did not estimate
the amount. There has been a shortage of stock since the close of World
War II, despite a 900 percent increase in output in 12 years. Only 3 States
reported production greater than needed for their own program, and they sold
nearly all of this excess to adjacent States. With the interest in tree planting
that existed during 1956, it is likely that State nursery production of at least
710 million plants would have been utilized. An even greater quantity will be
needed for 1957 for these programs. New construction and additional sowings
at existing nurseries are reported as under way to supply this increased de-
mand.

In addition to the trees needed under the tree planting programs of 1956, there
is now the new program of planting trees on some of the lands withdrawn from
agricultural crop production. This planting will be done under the Conservation
Reserve portion of the Soil Bank Program. It is anticipated that this program
will require about 5 billion trees and shrubs.  The peak annual output of trees
for this program alone probably will be 1,000,000,000. Nursery development,
including a few new nurseries, to produce Soil Bank stock is now under way in
34 States, and most of it will be completed before the fall of 1957.  This is in
addition to the development mentioned previously.

There will also be additional planting of commercial forest lands under Title IV
of the Agricultural Act of 1956. The demand for stock for this program cannot
yet be forecast.

The States' policies of giving priority to filling small orders have resulted in
the large companies being unable to reforest their holdings at the rates they
'desire with trees from the State nurseries. Forest industry's demand is short
of supply and more industry nurseries are being built each year. In 1949 there
were 9 such nurseries, with a combined output of 8,400,000 trees. In 1956
there were 20 with an output of 77,307,000 trees, but this was inadequate to
meet demand. At the present time 7 more industry-owned nurseries are under
construction.
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The commercial growers also reported a substantial increase in output.
Fifty-three reported their production for 1956. Thirty-two of these are in

Pennsylvania, Michigan, and Minnesota, and the balance are distributed over
12 other States. No commercial production was reported from 33 States.

Seed

The great expansion of nursery output now under way is, of course, requiring

record quantities of seed and seed-collection facilities of private seed dealers

and the States have been expanding rapidly. Although desirable seed is far from
being abundant and cheap, the situation in general is not on such a hand-to-mouth

basis as it was a few years ago. The nurseries have next year's seed in sight.
Most of the States, and especially those with larger programs, have well-
organized seed-procurement programs. Public agencies and private dealers
have made considerable investments in equipment and seed stockpiles.

Programs to improve the genetic quality of seed are being vigorously pushed
in several States by Federal, State, educational, and industrial agencies.
Committees representing various agencies have been formed during the past
few years in each principal forest region to coordinate this work and facilitate
the exchange of current knowledge among the workers, Work is under way
to develop trees with rapid growth, superior form, resistance to drought or
to disease, or increased yield of specialized products such as maple syrup or
naval stores. The variety and scope of all of the work in progress is too
extensive to be outlined here; mention of it is made merely to point out that

a great deal of splendid work is now under way.

The job done and to be done

The size of the job to be done, and our rate of progress towards restoring the

final ultimate acre are impossible to measure definitely. Not all of the acres
planted develop into satisfactory stands. Neither does the area in need of
planting remain constant, because logging, fire, epidemics, natural seeding,
and changing land values all add to or subtract from the plantable areas. Thus,
a year-to-year balance with "debits," "credits," and "amounts forwarded,“

all neatly arranged as in a bookkeeper's ledger, is not possible with planting

statistics.  The best that can be done in this regard is to make periodic apprai-
sals of the situation. An appraisal made in 1953 as a part of the study of the
nation's timber resource shows the tree planting job to be done in continental
United States at the beginning of fiscal year 1953 in the following tabulation:
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Commercial
forest land

Non-commercial
forest land

Windbarrier Total

Thousands of acres

New England States 1,228 18 0 1,246
Middle Atlantic States 3,725 2 0 3,727
Lake States 7,651 636 200 8,487
Central States 7,869 402 124 8,395
Plains States 975 448 2,337 3,760

Total, North 21,448 1,506 2,661 25,615

S. Atlantic States 4,081 0 0 4,081
Southeastern States 14,214 0 0 14,214

West Gulf States 3,652 0 0 3,652

Total, South 21,947 0 0 21,947

Pacific Northwest States 2,468 354 10 2,832 
California 4,104 3,107 0 7,211

N. Rocky Mountain States 1,169 105 190 1,464
 S. Rocky Mountain States 812 375 83 1,270

II Total, West 8,553 3,941 283 12,777

Total, Continental U.S. 51,948 5,447 2,944 60, 339*

( From Timber Resource Review, chapter IX, table 19)

*Does  not include significant amounts of farmland that should be diverted from
surplus crops.
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An appraisal of the acceptable plantations in continental United States at the
beginning of the fiscal year 1953 is given in the following:

Commercial
forest land

Non-Commercial
forest land

Windbarrier
land

Total

Thousands of acres

New England States 159. 5 0 0 159.5
Middle Atlantic States 779.9 43.0 0 822.9
Lake States 1, 391.3 9. 8 22.5 1, 423.6
Central States 282.6 22.1 37.0 341.7
Plains States 55.8 12.9 482.4 551.1

Total, North 2, 669.1 87.8 541.9 3, 298.8

S. Atlantic States 300.4 0 0 300.4
Southeastern States 1, 181.5 0 0 1,181.5
West Gulf States 494. 8 0 0 494.8

Total, South 1, 976.7 0 0 1, 976.7

Pacific Northwest States 376.4 0 . 7 377.1
California 26.0 5. 0 5. 0 36.0
N. Rocky Mountain States 114.7 negligible 28.0 142.7

S. Rocky Mountain States 47. 2 2. 6 13.8 63.6

Total, West 564. 3 7. 6 47.5 619.4

Total, Continental U.S. 5, 210.1 95.4 589 . 4 5, 894.9
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FOREST TREE NURSERIES IN THE UNITED STATES
1956

LOCATION AND OWNERSHIP
NAME OF RESIDENT NURSERYMAN
PRODUCTION IN FISCAL YEAR 1956

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.



National Total 187³ 885,968

2 Washington 25, D. C.
December 15, 1956

FOREST TREE NURSERIES IN THE UNITED STATES IN 1956¹

Operators Nurseries 1956 Production (M's)

Federal
Forest Service 12 119,517
Tennessee Valley Authority

2
1 22,333

Total 13 141,850

State
State Foresters or equivalent 90 580,884

Total 90 580,884

Other Public
Soil Conservation Districts 6 8,343
County and Municipal 5 661

Total 11 9,004

Industry
Paper Companies 13 63,570
Lumber and Land Companies 7 13,737

Total — -2- 0 77,307

Commercial
Private Companies 53 76,923

Total 53 76,923

¹This list was compiled from reports by the operating agencies (as the
State Foresters) or from direct correspondence with the nursery,
Omissions and corrections should be reported to the Chief, U, S, F. S.,
Washington 25, D. G.

2 The TVA also has one nursery in Alabama now being reactivated which
will ship its first crop in 1957 and one experimental nursery producing no
forest tree stock.

3 Includes Rhode Island state nursery which operated but did not ship
trees in 1956. Does not include three state nurseries producing wildlife
plants, one on a standby basis, and three completed but not shipping stock in
1956, Eighty-four of these nurseries operated under the C-M4 program.
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